

CHARGE UNDER ONE HEAD
ST CASE NO.12 (June) 2026
SC NO. 383 of 2025
Ref: Matelli PS Case No. 139/25 dated 23.08.2025

I, **Sri Sanjay Ranjan Paul**, Additional Sessions Judge, Malbazar.

hereby charge you - **Manik Barman @ Dhandalu**

As follows -

Firstly, That you, on 20.08.2025 at around 06:00 hours, when the physically disabled daughter (VG) of complainant sitting on stair of their bedroom alone, you came to their house and took her inside the house covering her face with a towel (Gamchha) and forcibly committed rape upon her without her consent and thus you thereby committed an offence punishable under **Section 64(2)(k) BNS** and within the cognizance of this Court.

And I hereby direct that you be tried by this Court on the said charge.

Charge is read over and explained to the accused in his own language in presence of his Ld. Advocate who pleaded not guilty by saying “ami nirdosh” and claimed to be tried.

Dated this 18th day of June, 2026

Dictated and corrected by me

A.S.J.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Mal, Jalpaiguri.

CHARGE UNDER ONE HEAD
ST CASE NO.12 (June) 2026
SC NO. 383 of 2025
Ref: Matelli PS Case No. 139/25 dated 23.08.2025

Present : Sri Sanjay Ranjan Paul
Additional Sessions Judge, Malbazar.

Order No. 1
Date : 18.06.2026

Accused **Manik Barman @ Dhandalu** is virtually produced.

The Ld. PP in-charge Mr. Kallol Sen and the Id. Advocate for the accused are found present.

The case is taken up for framing of charge. Perused the connected materials on record.

Heard both sides.

Considering the prima facie materials on records charge under **Section 64(2) (k) BNS** is framed against the accused.

Contents of charge is read over and explained to the accused in his own language in presence of his Ld. Advocate, who pleaded not guilty by saying “ami nirdosh” and claimed to be tried.

The formal charge framed in a separate sheet and is kept in the record.

Fix **29.06.2026** for evidence of CSW1/Complainant.

Issue summons accordingly.

Accused as before.

Dictated and corrected by me

A.S.J.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Mal, Jalpaiguri